

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC12-182

---

LEONARDO FRANQUI,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN  
Florida Bar No. 0754773  
McClain & McDermott, P.A.  
Attorneys at Law  
141 N.E. 30th Street  
Wilton Manors, FL 33334  
(305) 984-8344

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	i	
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i	
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1	
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	15	
ARGUMENT I.....	16	
MR. FRANQUI'S SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATES THE SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS UNDER THE PROPER <i>STRICKLAND</i> ANALYSIS FOR THE REASONS EXPLAINED IN <i>PORTER V. McCOLLUM</i> AND THE FAILURE TO APPLY <i>PORTER V. McCOLLUM</i> TO MR. FRANQUI'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM IS ARBITRARY AND VIOLATES <i>FURMAN V. GEORGIA</i> , AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....		16
A. Introduction.....		16
B. Mr. Franqui should receive the benefit of <i>Porter v. McCollum</i> under <i>Witt v. State</i> .....		23
C. Depriving Mr. Franqui the benefit of <i>Porter v. McCollum</i> would be arbitrary within the meaning of the Eighth Amendment under <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> and the Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment .....		31
D. Application of <i>Porter v. McCollum</i> to Mr. Franqui's claim .....		37
ARGUMENT II.....	45	
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. MR. FRANQUI'S CLAIM THAT NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF A		

BRADY/GIGLIO VIOLATION WARRANTED RULE 3.851 RELIEF AND THE REVERSAL OF MR. FRANQUI'S DEATH SENTENCE AND THAT MANIFEST INJUSTICE WARRANTED INVOCATION OF THE COURT'S INHERENT EQUITABLE POWERS AND THE ISSUANCE OF RULE 3.851 RELIEF.....	45
ARGUMENT III.....	55
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. FRANQUI'S CLAIM THAT HIS DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENTS UNDER <i>ATKINS V. VIRGINIA</i> .....	55
CONCLUSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	59
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	57, 58
<i>Blanco v. Sec'y Dept. of Corrs.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 3081313 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. July 31, 2012)...	48
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	46, 53
<i>Cooper v. Sec'y, Dept. of Corrs.</i> , 646 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2011).....	21, 31
<i>Delap v. Dugger</i> , 513 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1987).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Demps v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1987) .....	26
<i>Downs v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992) .....	23, 24, 29, 30, 31
<i>Franqui v. Florida</i> , 638 F.3d 1368 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	9

<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011).....	56
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 238 (Fla. 2009).....	56
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2007).....	5, 6, 19, 39, 40
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2002).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1997).....	2, 3
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997).....	1, 3, 50
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999).....	14
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	46, 53
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	24, 25
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	9
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	20
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989) .....	24
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Sec'y, Dept. of Corrs.</i> , 643 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2011).....	21, 31

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	46, 47
<i>Lightbourne v. Dugger</i> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	14
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 44
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	29, 30
<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004).....	46
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999).....	14
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001).....	19, 43
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So. 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	18, 19
<i>Riley v. Wainwright</i> , 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987) .....	26
<i>San Martin v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997).....	4
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010).....	43
<i>Smalley v. State</i> , 546 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1989).....	29, 30
<i>Sochor v. Sec’y Dept. of Corrs.</i> , 685 F.3d 1016 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	21, 31
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996).....	47
<i>State v. McBride</i> , 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003).....	47

<i>State v. Mills,</i> 788 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 2001).....	45
<i>State v. Robinson,</i> 711 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	47
<i>Stephens v. State,</i> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999).....	44
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane,</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	21
<i>Thompson v. Dugger,</i> 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Walton v. State,</i> 77 So. 3d 639 (Fla. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Witt v. State,</i> 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
